auga; (mdlm} w7 ‘ﬁl‘liﬂﬂ WHWW maﬁ
O0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE

e a1, ft v & w37/ 2 Floor, GST Bhavan

¥/ F1 47 712 / Race Course Ring Road

TIS1Z / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax Nn 0281 - 2477952/2441142 Email: commrappl3- ccxamdrtzzmc in

A

fig)

fiii)

E]

ot =% vz DIN-202106645X0000999D72
Lo e fooh g A ArRer 3/ frerim/
0,10, No. Date
VZUIS/RAN01T - 214 To 219/2010-2011 09.12.2010

siTer AR er FHET(Order-In-Appeal No.):

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-173-2021

srrer 1 et 5
Date of Order: 08.06.2021 vy i Y e/ 09.06.202

Date of 1ssue:

ft stférster gmme, s (arfies), wTovere g mfre
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkat,

T MR S STgTRl IO ARG S, WRr0 ITTY 6pR ARTEEAE] HAATT AR | wmeee | aidmm g
Tl At g § gfa

Arising oul of above mentioned OO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST
| GST, Rajkot ! Jamnagar / Gandhidham :

SefieAT & AT o AT o 7 (Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent =

M/s. Shaifali Rolls Limited, Survey No. 160,.Village : Tuna, Taluka : Anjar, District : Kachchh.,

T AT arTe) 7 =i W st FwiEis 58 o s et | ofisew F A e e 5w 3w 2y

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authonty in the loliowing
way,

HHT 7F SR STE 5 TH #EATRT SR AT wi s, Wi gene e w1994 6 uTeT 358 § s
rat ot rffeterr, 1994 1 et 86 ¥ skt FrmTTa s 6 o AT 2

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 | Under Section 86
of the Finance Act, 19494 an appeal lies to:-

AT geTE § wetage wit are i o, T Teee e e ey andieT Srmee £ e i, 3 s a2,
s =, 7w faelt, o o e o

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, RK. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

FwErT T L fa) # AT T s 3 s S it s S o, S g mmﬂrﬁﬂmﬁ!ﬂnﬂ[ﬁlﬁﬂﬁ
afers erfra dife,, Befrr e, mﬂﬂmmﬁ‘fmﬁ- 200 PEHT i AR

the West | ben 51 vice Tax A Jlate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2™ Floor,
%auﬁ:ahﬁhaﬁﬁ‘:’f nﬁ?s.anuac eéh'iu 3“583.‘!{% 16in mru- !Hpncﬂlﬁ ath T.h:m a5 menuun!:d in na?a 1la) above

st mrmfireTm ¥ e i we w0 & B s aeme o () e, 2001, % Fraw o w s it f oo
T EA-3 %1 =77 afft § wf Femy mmn wifEe | o & 9 7 9 0w AT am, mmwﬁm o i S el e
sy HuiAy, T 5 AT AT T WS ATE T A7 50 AV 790 A% 3=y 50 Avar wvm F «Afivee & A7 e 1,000~ w98, 5,0000-
w17 At 10,000/ - =77 ¥1 Fratfey wwy o 1 0w w1 it e aafirs il s 7 oy 5
SRR TR & A1 A AT s arAfae de i A g vt Tt e g Ry amr e | a1 e A, 9 6
mwwﬁmmﬁmmwﬁawﬁﬁwmﬁwmﬁumﬁmi|mmw[#uﬁr}vﬁﬂaﬁww*mﬁnﬂi =
w7 Fmffe s oy e g

eal Lo the A.p ellate Tri shall be l'h::i m qu:adruplu:me 1.r|. form EA-3 / as re ribed under Rule 6 of
D.-m_rgf Excise ;iPe 11 01 an arﬁm%c agﬂmst one at least should be
ntcﬂm ‘)F fer 0,000/ - whm'r amount  of
lutydi:m? ,-"mte p-ena:lt frn:ﬂimd 15 upto 5 Lan: 5 Lac to 50 Lat and nhme 50 Lac respectively mn the form
CIOSse m I"Pmcslm: ol branch any nominated public sector bank of the place

where the h-r h nl'an 10 aAted ‘ulu: tor bank of the a{ane “wher e bench of the Tribunal is situated.
P.p;]n:nﬂnn n?ardc foar EI}:;!‘TIL af stay q‘:': | e Hl‘.‘rﬂmp&nﬁrd ¥ A lgr ol Bs. 2 tf T:Jp

wfteft mrafimers & saer andfie, By sfofias 1994 F o 86(1) & sl e fenmaet, 1994, & Faw 9(1) 5 757
Futfa wow 8.7.-5 & =7+ w7 i =7 ol o3 =0 aor B sree & feg el 7wt 8, ool oft ore & daw w7 (o &
o afit amrfiv E6ft wrf) s o & o v v o T oave, Rt e F St s i qty de s g s e S A
mmﬂﬁﬂmm{ﬁﬂngHTMED me:ravrﬁ-r?,a‘rm 1,0001- ﬁﬂf‘:rr 5,000~ 77 sprar 10,000/ -
ER T g ¢ Frerffes spfteftr s € WA § TR TN T AT
ﬁnﬁmmmﬂf i'r‘;tq TR T m%ﬁ:wﬁﬂwww S it 39 o ET
mﬁwsrrﬁwfmwfm ST TR & | FOT S (72 atT) % (O ATAER-TT & AT 500/ w7 i o wm
WWH'

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate T‘nbuna! Shall be ﬁ!cd.
in quadruplicate in Form S5.T.5 as prescnbed under Rule "}[1] of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall

ﬂ_n 11.' 1 : lh alerl THET e which shall be certified m Emd shoulid he
m:mmp e % a 534?.1 i (?l].‘l%ﬂ i:.- I;'i_l_ c{-:r“ﬁ‘:?;ﬂ?nl‘%? SETVICE 1}{.q..m: mu.-rn.i d::lmmlde ~na]tﬁ I!Imuéwu. of
Rs. 5 Lakhs ur l:q.q. Jrf where the Amount o H.:nl'u © ls.x . 1.§1|E|~eat demanded & penal t{;“]c-,,.“: is more
than ﬁ'w: lakhs but rmr f‘l.‘r.‘l'llng Rs. F s, Rs 10,000/- where the amount of "ﬂ'."‘.l'\l’ltl.‘ tax & nterest

cienmndm & penalty r!m* org than fi h-t I ::ﬂi L ﬂ'.li: orm ol crossed bank deaft in favour of the
- t Registrar of the hc (]E F mal:rdhl-‘H clor Hank of Lh[;&jﬂ?(ﬁ whtn‘ the bench of Tribunal s
e [ Application made for gmnt stay s e accomparned by a :



i)

(i)

(<

fil

{ii)

i)

vl

v

fvi)

)

(E]

(F)

(G

]

o sifirfrre, 1094 Ftarr 86 £ seoaredl (2) 4 (20} % ST =9k 1wt soft, FEver Femard, 1984, % Py 9(2)
9(2a) % g Fraifes owg S.1.-7 & 7 av wiwft 7 397 Ao g, ST T o v s (sfr), S e o T
it smaer o affat sew &7 (90 9w ofF TR EET AIET) ST S O AR ST ST T, S T e
e, w1 ety e & s wof e o i T oy s ) gfe oft sme 3§ Ae el Enfr g _
The appeal under sub section ‘!.'JﬁAund [2A] of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as
prescribed under Rule 9 (2] & 9(24) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Central Fxcise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) jone of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Comuonssionerauthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax 1o fle the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal
a7 o=, TR TP o[ T AT A e (Fe) F S it e o aedtn g oo siaftey 1944 g
3sm i s, @ 7 e sfafas, 1994 FF urr 33 hmmﬁmmﬁﬂt.mmﬁwﬁtmm#
it 7 SToT TeITE opn AT = A O 10 9 (10%), 7= 5 e Frfaa &, a7 i, o7 == i fanfa b, =
sy P e, aerd B o amen & stwer e B e At il T o e w A afew A A
Sty T e FATRT st A S et F P onfie §
1) are 11 f i st T
i) a1 o e e
{11} ez T e T e 6 T s T e
- w7 FE 7oy ey % e e (a2 stifimr 2014 F a1 g fasft e arfirerft i sy fmend
FIA AT I A T AT AR A
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable 1o Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal apamst this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on payment of 109 of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penallty, where penalty alone is in dispute, providsd the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs, 10 Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “*Duty Demanded” shall include :
i) amount determined under Section 11 D
1) amount of erroneous Cenval Credit taken;
Hit) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not nﬁplg to the stay apphcation and appeals
pending before any appellate authonty prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014,

ST AR e ¢

Revision_a; tion to Go ent of India: R i _

AT e 4T Y Al wrAAT ¥, Fi TevE o afafrew, 1004 8 aver 35EE F wmviaw F smiwaa afa,
wree weETE, gt e fwr, e e, T feen, st @8, dftest fiowae, g anf, =€ -1 10001, w1 R
arn wfEm

A lication les to the Under Secretary, to the Gove t of India, ision_Appli Unit,
Mo o IR Bttt e SR et Tta Bl i oo SRR RSP
11 bﬂ A un:}cr : _-::tmg %gg. af the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-
section (1) of Section-358 1bid:

a7 o Pt g o §, @ e e ﬁﬂmﬁ&mﬁ%wkmmﬁﬁ ?Fﬁ'ﬂﬁ'm
Tt TR HETT qurﬁ_mw m,%ﬂzﬁﬁﬁmmtmmmﬁm, mmﬁ
WETT R W WTF T ARAR T AT =1 )
In case of any loss of goods, Whll'rt the loss greurs in transit from a factory to a warchouse or to another factory
or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods i a warehouse or in storage
whether in a [actory or in a warehouse

A ¥ arge il e A b 9 Fd @ o we ¥ Rfmie 5 wps 55w w 0dt of S g e g (PaE) § oo,
T aTeT & areT Rt ore o A A Ftata ot &g

In case of rebate of duty of excise o s exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable
material used in the magurar:mrn: nl'ﬁ't%; ﬁmdﬁﬂ?ﬁlch are l.')q;nrlrd to any cmn?rl;'rur territory outside India

e I F&nwhhmiwmmwﬂmmm i/
In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

affers 37 & o7 g & fam w1 et e o sl e ok R arae o A e ok el T ey
T HT () ﬂiilﬁﬁﬂ'u'fm: (1= 2}, 1998 Ft o177 109 F g7 Fraa 1 w8 avftg S samfal o ar ave f of
w2

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions

of this Act or the Rules made there under such or 1% passed the Commissio als) o alter,
date appointed under EEE. 159 of the Finance [No.2) MT,II'EI‘]S. by Issioner (Appeals; on o i “

TN S i 37 oA 9 2 EA-S 7, 5 # w3 g (aefre) Pt 2000, F Faw o st R g o
FY 5 AU F 3 TR ST & AT TR | I s F A 9 e o afie srer 1 91 affat s oft ST SR A
#t §dty aeme o whiliaw, 1944 F g7 35-EE 7 asn Fratfor e ff smreft & e oot o TR-6 7t of siew ot w

iR

The above lication shall be made in duplicate in Form No, EA-8 as specified under Bule, 9 of Central Excise
[Appeals) Rules, E‘21:](2!1 within inmunﬂ;s m the date on uh[&'j - grdﬂ &tht to pealed st s
oo umcated and shall h%_actumpanmd v two copies each of the OO and er-[n-ﬁpgg it should also be
aecompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as presen under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944 under Major Head of Acconnt.

T T AT m‘ﬁa Frutfra s # serft o =it I
AR #HU T T AT mmmﬁm:m;-nqwa A s sty wfE e TR T ST ST ST f A e
1000 - w1 s e
The revision Hj:%hcauu{aﬁhﬂﬂ be accomparied by F\ fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One
Lac or less and Ra, 1000 /- where the amount imvolved is more than Bupees One Lac.

a2 g v LTy ——— s v
g bk G bl U gt Sk bk U R A U N A

if the urdcrthrier? \rat;lriuu?l ui?gcctr:tahui; ?{dvr- mn Uri%n?l, Tgn: lal!ur eﬁ.caht::.lfl_.gl. should be paid in the alore
Aanner, norwninstancnm e nat e one appe. 0 The g T or the one a all ey the
entral Govt, As the case may be, 15 filled to avf?ll:t SCTIPLOTIA \Eﬂpﬁk 1Fex:.‘i:|ng 8, Iugak?l Fm%lﬁs. 104y - for

each

TAEETEA Ay = A, 1975, § @ et § aa g9 sie ow s e foaft o Paife 6,50 s o
0 ,{:qf. lm“tm II(‘; th may be, and the order of the adjudicating authorty shall bear a
_ LY, RS 5 CEE 12 ¢ AT er o [ [ H

mrheﬂrlq s?n.?.%pn'r‘:ﬂi%ﬂs%ru prescrbed un?ﬁ:r Schedule | i terms of the Cuu:"[ Fee Aﬂtﬁ?’?ﬁ. as %mnn el

sforr spew, el g o AT S i (w0 @f) Feeres, 1982 F g od sen s ot S
gieafaa s=a ar Fa 1 s oft s sl e e e/ ; i

Attention i1s also invited to the rulcaé_ﬁwcnn these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise
and Service Appeilatc ribunal (Procedure) Kules, 1982,

ﬂwﬁﬁﬁnmﬁwﬁ;ﬁrmﬁ#azﬁﬁm%#nﬁmw, Faep oy aftaeny grawmeit & B soframfi fsmifro e
bec. AN T 7 T E |

Fq;‘;wt ce :-fa r;]tr.-. detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authornty, the
appellant may refer to the Departmental website www chee pov.in




Appeal No V21 15/RAJRZ011

-3.

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s Shaifali Rolls Ltd, Kutch (hereinafter referred to as “Appellant”) has
filed Appeal No. V2/115/RAJ/2011 against Re-Credit Order No. 214-219/2010-
11 dated 9.12.2010 (hereinafter referred to as “impugned order”) passed by
the Deputy Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise Division, Gandhidham

(hereinafter referred to as “sanctioning authority”).

¥ P The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was engaged in the
manufacture of MS Ingots, Metal Rolls, S.G. Iron and Cl Casting falling under
Chapter No. 72, 73 and 84 of the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was
holding Central Excise Registration No. AAIC55538EXM001. The Appellant was
availing benefit of exemption under Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated
31.07.2001, as amended (hereinafter referred to as ‘said notification’). As per
scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by way of refund of
Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund
was subject to condition that the manufacturer has to first utilize all Cenvat
credit available to them on the last day of month under consideration for
payment of duty on goods cleared during such month and pay only the balance
amount in cash. The said notification was amended vide Notification No.
16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated
10.06.2008, which altered the method of calculation of refund by taking into
consideration the duty payable on value addition undertaken in the
manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75%
depending upon the commodity. The Appellant had opted for availing the

facility of re-credit, in terms of Para 2C(a) of the said notification.

2.1 The appellant had filed re-credit applications for the period from May,
2010 to October, 2010 for re-credit of Central Excise Duty, Education Cess and
Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA, totally amounting to Rs.
3,09,43,425/- on clearance of finished goods manufactured by them.

2.2 On scrutiny of re-credit applications, it was observed by the sanctioning
authority that,
(i) the Appellant was eligible for exemption only at the rates
prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and
Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 and the Appellant was not
entitled to re-credit full amount paid through PLA.

-Page No. 3of 8




\

Appeal No: V2N 15/HAUTT

B
Central Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover Education

Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess and hence, the appellant

was not entitled for refund of Education Cess and 5.H.E. Cess.

3. The sanctioning authority vide the impugned order determined correct
re-credit amount to the tune of Rs. 1,91,57,366/- and rejected excess claimed
amount of Rs. 1,17,86,059/- and ordered the Appellant to reverse the excess
amount claimed along with interest in terms of Para 2C(e) of the said

notification.

4. Being aggrieved, the appellant has preferred the present appeal, inter-

alia, on the grounds that,
(i) The adjudicating authority has erred in not appreciating the legal
position as regards restricting the re-credit. The said issue has been
finally decided by the Hon’ble Gujarat High Court in the case of SAL
Steel Ltd vide Order dated 10.3.2010, wherein the Notification No.
16/2008-CE dated 27.3.2008 was challenged. The Hon'ble High Court has
held that full of refund of duty paid from PLA cannot be withdrawn by
subsequent notification unless the Parliament has modified the Act. The

adjudicating authority was required to follow the said decision.

(ii)  The adjudicating authority has not shown any authority to hold
that refund of Education Cess and SHE Cess cannot be allowed under the
said notification; that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004 and
Section 138 of the Finance Act, 2007, all provision of Central Excise Act,
including those relating to refund, exemption will also apply to
Education Cess and SHE Cess. Thus, there is mis-interpretation on the
part of adjudicating authority in not granting refund of Education Cess
and SHE Cess and relied upon case law of Toyota Kirlosakar Motors Pvt
Ltd - 2006 (196) ELT 0362.

5. The Appeal was transferred to callbook in view of pendency of
appeals filed by the Department against the orders of Hon’ble High Court
of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others in similar matters before the
Hon'ble Supreme Court. The said appeal was retrieved from callbook in
view of the judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court and have been taken up for disposal.

-FPage No. 4 of 8




Appeal No: V2/115/RAJ2011

5.
3.1 Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode on 13.4.2021,
18.5.2021 and 8.6.2021 and communicated to the Appellant by Speed Post at
the address mentioned in appeal memorandum. However, no consent was
received from the Appellant. |, therefore, take up the appeal for decision on
merits on the basis of available records and grounds raised in Appeal

Memorandum.

6. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned order and
submissions made by the appellant in appeal memorandum. The issues to be
decided in the present appeal are whether,
(1) the Appellant is eligible for refund of Central Excise duty at full
rate of duty or at the rates prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE
dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 ?

(ii)) The appellant is eligible for refund of Education Cess and
Secondary & Higher Education Cess under the provisions of the
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended?

7. On perusal of the records, | find that the Appellant was availing the
benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001,
as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by
way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates
prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification
No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 prevalent at the relevant time. | find that
the Appellant had opted for availing the facility of re-credit, in terms of para
2C(a) of the said notification. The appellant had filed re-credit applications for
the period from May, 2010 to October, 2010 for re-credit of Central Excise
Duty, Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA
totally amounting to Rs. 3,09,43,425/- on clearance of finished goods
manufactured by them. The sanctioning authority, after determination,
restricted the re-credit amount to Rs. 1,91,57,366/- and rejected balance
amount of Rs. 1,17,86,059/- and ordered for its recovery vide the impugned
order on various counts mentioned in the impugned order.

8. The Appellant has contended that the adjudicating authority erred in not
following the decision dated 10.3.2010 passed by the Hon’ble Gujarat High
Court in the case of SAL Steel Ltd, wherein the Hon’ble High Court has held
that full of refund of duty paid from PLA cannot be withdrawn by subsequent
notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.3.2008 unless the Parliament has

-Page No_ 5af 9




MPEEI MO VL 1VHAEU

8.1. | find that Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 was amended
vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and HNotification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered the method of calculation of
refund by taking into consideration the duty payable on value addition
undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund
ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a manufacturer
was eligible for refund of Central Excise duty only at the rates prescribed in the
said notifications. | find that the Hon'ble Gujarat High Court in the case of SAL
Steel Ltd & Others- 2010 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Guj.), held the said amending
notifications as hit by promissory estoppel. However, it is further observed that
the said decision of the Hon’ble Gujarat High Court has been reversed by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the case of Union of India Vs. VVF Ltd &
Others as reported in 2020 (372) E.L.T. 495 (5.C.). The Hon’ble Apex Court in
the case has held as under:
“14.3 As observed hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier
notifications/industrial policies. Under the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies, the persons who establish the new undertakings shall be continue to
get the refund of the excise duty. However, it is clarified by the subsequent
notifications that the refund of the excise duty shall be on the actual excise
duty paid on actual value addition made by the manufacturers undertaking
manufacturing activities. Therefore, it cannot be said that subsequent
notifications/industrial policies are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel.
The respective High Courts have committed grave error in holding that the
subsequent notifications/industrial policies impugned before the respective
High Courts were hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel. As observed and
held hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were
impugned before the respective High Court can be said to be clarificatory in
nature and the same have been issued in the larger public interest and in the
interest of the Revenue, the same can be made applicable retrospectively,
otherwise the object and purpose and the intention of the Government to
provide excise duty exemption only in respect of genuine manufacturing
activities carried out in the concerned areas shall be frustrated. As the
subsequent notifications/industrial policies are “to explain™ the earlier
notifications/industrial policies, it would be without object unless construed
retrospectively. The subsequent notifications impugned before the respective
High Courts as such provide the manner and method of calculating the amount

of refund of excise duty paid on actual manufacturing of goods. The

-Page No. 6af @




Appeal No: V211 15/RAJR011

-7-

notifications impugned before the respective High Courts can be said to be
providing mode on determination of the refund of excise duty to achieve the
object and purpose of providing incentive/exemption. As observed
hereinabove, they do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier
notifications. The subsequent notifications therefore are clarificatory in nature,
since it declares the refund of excise duty paid genuinely and paid on actual
manufacturing of goods and not on the duty paid on the goods manufactured
only on paper and without undertaking any manufacturing activities of such

goods.

15. In view of the above and for the reasons stated above and once it is held
that the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were impugned
before the respective High Courts are clarificatory in nature and are issued in
public interest and in the interest of the Revenue and they seek to achieve the
original object and purpose of giving incentive/exemption while inviting the
persons to make investment on establishing the new undertakings and they do
not take away any vested rights conferred under the earlier
notifications/industrial policies and therefore cannot be said to be hit by the
doctrine of promissory estoppel, the same is to be applied retrospectively and

they cannot be said to be irrational and/or arbitrary.

16. Under the circumstances, the respective High Courts have committed a
grave error in quashing and setting aside the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies impugned before the respective High Courts on the ground that they
are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel and that they are retrospective
and not retroactive. Consequently, all these appeals are ALLOWED. The
impugned Judgments and Orders passed by the respective High Courts, which
are impugned in the present appeals, quashing and setting aside the subsequent
notifications/industrial policies impugned in the respective writ petitions

before the respective High Courts, are hereby quashed and set aside.”

8.2 By respectfully following the above judgement passed by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court in the case of Union of India Vs VVF Ltd & others, | hold that the
Appellant is eligible for refund of duty only at the rates prescribed under
Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE

dated 10.06.2008 and following the terms prescribed therein. |, therefore,
uphold the impugned order.

-Page No. 7 of 9




Appeal NO: VI T5IHAJZUT

-B-

9. As regards the second issue, | find that the sanctioning authority had
sanctioned refund of Central Excise duty under Notification No. 39/2001-CE
dated 31.7.2001, as amended, but had not sanctioned refund of Education Cess
and Secondary & Higher Education Cess on the ground that exemption under
the said notification was available only to Central Excise Duty and the said
notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education
Cess and hence, the appellant was not entitled for re-credit of Education Cess
and S.H.E Cess. On the other hand, the Appellant has pleaded that as per
Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the Finance Act,
2007, all provisions of Central Excise Act, including those relating to refund,
exemption will also apply to Education Cess and SHE Cess; that there was mis-

interpretation on the part of adjudicating authority in not granting refund of
Education Cess and SHE Cess.

9.1 | find that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and
Higher Education Cess is no longer res integra and stand decided by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn Industries reported at 2019 (370)
ELT 3 (SC), wherein it has been held that,
“40, Notification dated 9-9-2003 issued in the present case makes it clear that
exemption was granted under Section SA of the Act of 1944, concerning
additional duties under the Act of 1957 and additional duties of excise under
the Act of 1978. It was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited
exemption only under the Acts referred to therein. There is no reference to the
Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was imposed. and the Finance Acts of
2004 and 2007 were not in vogue. The notification was questioned on the
ground that it should have included other duties also. The notification could not
have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary and higher
education cess imposed by the Finance Acts of 2004 and 2007 in the nature of
the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and
higher education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would
not mean that exemption notification dated 9-9-2003 covers them particularly
when there is no reference to the notification issued under the Finance Act,
2001. There was no question of granting exemption related to cess was not in
vogue at the relevant time imposed later on vide Section 91 of the Act of 2004
and Section 126 of the Act of 2007. The provisions of Act of 1944 and the
Rules made thereunder shall be applicable to refund, and the exemption is only
a reference to the source of power to exempt the MNCCD, education cess,
secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be issued for

providing exemption under the said source of power. In the absence of a

-Page No. B of 9




Appeal No. V2(115/RANZ2011

-9-
notification containing an exemption to such additional duties in the nature of
education cess and secondary and higher education cess, they cannot be said to
have been exempted. The High Court was right in relying upon the decision of
three-Judge Bench of this Court in Modi Rubber Limited (supra), which has
been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this Court in Rita Textiles

Private Limited (supra). ”

9.2 In view of the above, | hold that the appellant is not eligible for refund
of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess. |, uphold the
impugned order to that extent.

10. In view of above, | uphold the impugned order and reject the appeal

filed by the appellant.

1. srfiemal grer 2=t 7 75 after 71 Aoz suars 730 & By amar 2 |
11.  The appeal filed by the Appellant is disposed off as above.

A,

, Q‘; '?’ﬂ. —(AKHILESH' K&MA

Uare sl
\ Commissioner (Appea F&

By R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s Shaifali Rolls Ltd

Survey No. 160, Village Tuna,
Adipur -Tuna Road,

Taluka Anjar,

District Kutch.

— et

1) HEA G, 5 U 8497 ¥ UF Fe0T 3% 95F, NI 9%, AEWATATE AT
STAFTET 2

2) W, T UH qAT HT UF FEIT IO G, WU argenery, ity
AT FrATET 2

3) HETE AAT, TE UA HAT L UF Fed T IONF 0F, SAGR-HAG HUST, T
sr?rsrmwzﬁrﬂaﬁ%qr

-Page Mo Bof o



-




